PETITION FOR ZONING VARIANCE
FROM AREA AND HEIGHT REGULATIONS

TO THE ZONING COMMISSIONER OF FALTIMORE COUNTY: "

1, or we,.General Warehouse Corporabiiiowne: . of the property situate in Baltimore
County and which is described in the deseription and plat stta~hed hereto and made a part hercof

(258.1.
hereby petition s » Vasance from Section. 238.2 to per
0" instead of the required 30' along the N-20-18W 196.5% and a rear yard

£ 15'4" instead of the required 30 goot 2181 to permit a froct yard setbeck

of 1 foot 1 inch to tha property

%mﬂﬂﬁmﬁaﬂwn‘%‘mu B e g 19 of Baltimare Courty:

following reasons: (indicate hardsh.p or practical difficulty] ‘The only practical

methad of developing the subject property is in conformity with the
ndjolning and nearby structures which have setbacks similar to those

Further, the proposed building will provide offstreet
parking and more efficient loading facilities not presently available.
To require conformance would result in hardship by precluding the
most efficient and economical use of the subject property.

nrunlmtnmmmm-nlu:--mu

tor the

uee attached description

is tn be posted and advertised as prescribed by Zoning Regulations

r we, agree to pay expenses of above Virianee advertising, pasting, etc., upan fling of this
@ and further agree o and are 1o be bouad by the zoning regulalions and restrictions of
County adoptud pursuant to the Zoning Law For Baltimore County.

GENERAL WARFHOUSE CORP! HATIUN

= Baltimore, erﬁnnd a8

Protestant’s Altorncy

Jobd B. Howasd  Petitioner's Altorney
" 400 Washington Avenue,
TSwEbi, Md. 2204
b 5= elit s

ORDERE™ By-The Zoning Cummi.ninnrr of Baltimore County, th- =ifem 13 th._
m& 97 _2 that the subject matter of this petiian be advertised, as
3] lz by th Zoring Law of Balfimare County, in two newspapers of gunerai «irculation through-

]
timore County, that property be posted, and that the public hearing be had before tne Zoning
ner of Baltimore County in Room 106, County Office Building ir Towson, Ealtimarc

nty, Eg |ne.‘._31r;. day of..July..... 197 2., at 20500 g'clock

-day

twen

May 31, 1972
Baltimore County, Maryland
Zoning Office ot
Re: OGenaral Warshouse Carp.
Albert Smith Jr.
Halethorpe Farms Rosd and -
Hollina Ferry Road
Baltimors Co., Md.
Beginning at a point, said point being 395' measured westerly
along the north aide of Hollins Perry Hoad from the interaection
of “alethorpe Parma Road. Thence, the i following courses and

Atstances: N20°-1B' W196.51 to a point, thenca NGGE-L2'E 450' to &

peint, thence 520°-13'E 200' to 4 point, thence 8699.42¢ W LSO' to

the place of the beginning.

R R

URD:

DATE

FERE

&

PETITION FOR VARIANCES : BEFORE THE
N/S Holline Fer.y Road, 395' E
of Halethorpe Farms Road -
13th District

DEPUTY ZONING

Geperal Warehouse Corporation -t COMMISSIGNER
Petitioners
NO, 73-22-A (Item No. 212) : OF

:  BALTIMORE COUNTY

This Patition represents a request for Variances to side and
rear yard setbacks for an industrial warchous building located on the north
side of Hollins Ferry Road, three hundred and ninety-five (395) fect east of
Halethorpe Farms Road in the Thirteenth District of Baltimore County.

M. Albert N. Smith, President of the General Warehouse
Carporation, testified in behalf of the corporation.

The property in question bas a frontage of four hundred and
fifty (450) fect on Hollins Ferry Road with a depth of one hundred and ninety-
five (195) feet. The rear of the subject tract bounds on the Baltimore and
Ohio Railrowd right of way, The tract is presently improved with a building
that covers approximately one-half of the tract, If the Variances are grant-
ed, the existing building would, in effect, ve extended to cover all of the
existing open portion of the lot, with the exceptic. of a fiftesn (15) foot rear
yard, a five (5) foat side yard, a one (1) foot {ront yard, and a loading and
truck storage area with & one hundred and ninuty-two (192) foot depth and a
width of one hundred and twenty-three (123) feet, more or less.

The property immediately adjoiaing to the west is improved
with a manufacturing building presently leased by the Purex Corporatiun and
is usgd to manufacturs plastic bottles. The Purex Corporation also leases
the vxisting buildiog on the property In question from the Genera! Waresous- |
ing Carporation. The Purex Corporation requires additional warchousing |

space, and the proposcd building is intended for their use. Mr. Smith ex-

that = Variance {rom Section 236, | to permita froat yard setback of one (1}
foot ore (1) inch from the front property line and thirty-one (31} feet one (1)
inch from the center line of the stroet instead of tha required twenty-five (25)
and ilfty {50) feet, respectively also be Granted subject to the following re-
strictions:

L. Strict compliance with the site plan submitted
with this Petition.

availalle on the site and/or within five hundred (500) fect
of the site.

3. Approval of & site plan by the Department of Public
Works, Department of Traffic Enginecring and the Office
of Planning and Zoning.

Deputy Zoing Comy
Baltimore County

ﬁ:! ir ;8 have been constructed with approximately the same front and rear sete

N
3” has been requested to be reduced fror thirty (30) fect to zero (0) feet, The
> |‘
|
|

I e
|| pluined that the overall o ding the existing build- |

ing, would be deac in sucha manner as to alleviate the truck loading problems
that presently cxist along this sector of Hollins Ferry Road. The present :
method of unloading trucks causes them to extend well inta the right of way of
Hoilins Ferry Road, A new dock is planned for the existing building which
wot la perinit the trucks to back into the dock in such » manner that they would
not overhang into the right of way. The design of the proposed bullding provides
adequate space for the loading, unloading and storage of trucks, All in all,
Mr. Smith felt that if the Yariancos are granted, the overall improvements

would benefit the area.

Mr. Lawsence A. McMutray, Plant Matager for the Purex

Corporation testificd as follows: At bie present time, his company manutact-

ures several varictics of plastic bottles for their own products in the building
next daor tu the warchouse presently leased from the General Warchouse Carge

oration. Their needs, however, roquire that they lease another warehouse

|

approximately three (3) miles away. Thercfore, if the subject Petition {s
granted, the additional twenty-nine thousand (29, 000) square fect that would
be in the proposed building would alleviate any Leed for their trucks to travel

| the three (3) miles to the other warchouse. Mr. McMutray felt that , in

|
i addition to the beaefits afforded his company, this would alleviate some traffid
| on the roads iu the area.

OPINION

The setbacks in this area have, more or less, been ustablished

hy the existing buildings to the east and west of the subject site. Both build-

backs a8 is requested for the subject property in this Petition, The only re-

quest that requires a great deal of cansideration is that of the side yard, which

BAL'I!V[OB:. COUNTY. MABYL.'&D

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

7o Mr. 5. Eric DiNenna, Zoning C: i Date._.. uly.

FRoy. _Norman E. Gerber, Office of Planning

Iaorpe Forms Rood
Ptllﬂm for Varionce Fw Front, Side and Rear Yards.
General Warehouse Cﬂrp:ﬂ!llm = Palitioner

13th Districs

HEARING:  Monday, July 31, 1972 (10:00 A. M.)

The Cifice of Plunning and Zoning hos reviewed the subject petition and hes the
following snmment to offer

The variances in setback requiremen: z3em to be consistent with development
he area. We question H.e sufficiency of space for storage of trailen
waii'ng to be unloaded.

NEG: em

|
|

0 FOR FILING
_.LJ?,u_J_a,_dzz_

URL-R R

I
|
|
building to the west, which is presently leased by the Purex Corparation, has|

However, the property o the

east, the Stite Express Warchouse, has been build to wihin five (5) feet of

the side property line.

Aftey considering the above facts and the testimony subinitted

|
[ apparently abserved the required side yards,
|
|
‘ i “is case, itis the opinion of the Deputy Zor ing Commissioner, that the

i “enial of the requentod yard Variances w uld aerve no useful propose. The

thirty (30) foot side yard arca would not be wide enough to serve as off-street|

‘| parking whick is apparently not needed at the pregent fime. The Potitioner ‘
has provided the required number of off-street parking spaces as relates 1o

Il the numker of smployees in the building. Section 409, 2b,7 requires that one

{1} parking vpace be provided for cach three (3) employees in the numerically

largest shift. The Petitioney's plans indicated that three (3) cmployees will

be required in the warchouse operation. Therefore, although only one (1)

dpace is required, he has provided at least two (2) useable spaces for this

| purpese.

The Petisioner has also provided an alternate plan (Exhibit A"}

which indicates forty-two (42) automobile parking spaces in the area presently
Proposed for truck loading and storage. The alternate plan is intended to |

demonstrate the number of #paces that could be provided fur the existing and

propased buildiag in the event that the warchousing use should cease and the
|

fuilding put to some other permitted use hat would require more parking.

| Therefore, 1T IS ORDERED by the Deputy Zoning Gommission-

ra |
j° o of Baltimore County this __//» " day of August, 1972, that s Variance

to Section 238.2 (258. 1) to permit .. side yard setback of zero (0) feet instead
of the required thirty (30) fet along the South 20 degree 18 minutos East

196.5 foot property line; a Variunce of fifteen 15) feet four {4) inches at th.

* rear property line instead of the required thirty (30) feet be GRANTED: and |

DATE
BY

2

BALTIMORE COUNTY OFFICE OF PLANNING AND ZONING

GEORGE E. CAVRELIS
Otrmeter

Setoren
S dar July 5, 1972

M. 5. Eric DiNenna, Zening Commissioner
Zening Advisory Commiitee
Covnry Ollics Buliog | fia of Planning and Zoning

T sy ™ | Baltimore Couny Offen uiding

Towsan, Marylond

5. ERIC DI NENNA

Dear Mr. DiNenno:

Comments on Item 212, Zoning Advisory Ce =mittee Meeting, lune 20, 1972,
are as follows:

Owner General Warehouse Corporation

'::m N/S Hellins Ferry Read, 395° E of Holethore Faims Rood

Fresent Zonirg: M.H.

Proposed _m?w Variance from Section 238.2 to permit 1 side yord setback
5 0' Insted of required 30° along the N-20-18W 196.5", and o
rear yard of 15.4' insteod of required 30'

District: 13

Ne. Acres: 2,03 acres

the adjacent

There were many trailers parked in 1ne right of woy in front of this and

properties. G the imprevements are mode ta Helling Ferry Road these ellons
must be relocated. The petitioner shouid irdicated how and where these troil s

will be stored while awaiting fc be loaded or unloaded .

ery tuly youn,

wmnn‘g [

Planner 11
Project Planning Division
Office of Planning and Zoning




‘ ( - ¢

BALTIMORE COLU Y ZONING ADVISORY COMMITTEE

July 18, 1972

dohn 84 Howdird, Esqu,
409 Vashington Avenue
Tewson, Maryland 21204
R7: Varfance Petition
iter 212
General Warchouse Corporation - Petitioner

Dear Sirs

The Zoning Advisory Comnfttes has reviswed tae plans
subaftted with the a.ove referenced petition and has mace an
on sfte ficld fnanection of the property. The attachod commeats
ere & rosult of this review and inzpections

The subject sroperty s located on the north side of Yollins
Ferry Road, 375 feet enst of Halothorpe fond, This Manufacturing
Heavy (Mull) proserty §s fmoroved with an existing wirehouse
strocture that £5 not unlike utrer warchouse structures on the
zare sice of Hellins Forry fond, The well raintainad aroverty
of the Americin Cia Cermany {3 located on the south side of liollins
Terry Rord, Fhe rear of this oroserty shuts o railrord s3iding of
the BEO Railrosd, !ollins Ferry Raad fz not Imaroved fnsofar
as eurb and guiier'is concerned,

Qur #iald fnvestigetion revealed that a very serfous parking
problen nuw exists ofong Hallins Ferry Ford, Each warshouse hes
apasrently bocn parmitted to be constracted without planning far
serking of tractor trafler rigs that are parked wh!le weiting for
lording or unlesding, trtuslly helf of Hollins Ferry Rond ix
§nposzahln bocsuse of the teailers orotruding into the roadway at

| right angles to the building, Alsa, there has been almost no

% .| off strest parking provided for employees in this arca.
The ftion i35 accnatad for Filing; however, revized
plans rust bo subsitted srior to the hesring. These revised plans

rust indicate cluarly the off street parking and londing ares for
the trailers and Lrovide parking as (ndieatad by the Dept, of
Trafffc Enginecering, Also, the lseation of fire hydrints must he
indicated, The railroad siding to the rear of this structure hust oo
fndicated,

This petition is asccested for filing on the date of the
enclesed filing certificote, Notice af the heering date and tirs,

Balttmore’ “ountp Depactoent OF Public ( arks
COUNTY OFFICE BUILDING
Towson. MARYLAND 21304 i
Bureas of Pabiic Sevvicer
aconce . titn s

Movenbar 20, 1967 WOy 2 107

DERARPES;
BUREAU OF LN

ir, A5, ALelt, Architect
2517 St. Paul Street
Baltimore,Maryland 21218

Re: Coem, Prsl, Plan
Varehouss= W/S Holllns
Ferry Rd.- 5000 €. of
lethorpe Farms Rd.

_ Districe 13

Dear Sir:

The prelininary plan for the proposad warehcuse has been reviewed and tha
camnts aro a3 fol louss

QFCIGE OF PLAM

V. Farking euct ba Indicated ec 8 rate of one Spaca fof each thres ecployees In
the nussrically largesc shift and shown on the site plan.

WIS

i drive for the parking eust be In accardance with the Dureau of Englucaring

2.
Standa
3. The surfacing agent fer the porking arca must ba noted on the plan.

i, ATI loading, unloading, end menuvering of trucks must be dane on site and
nct In the public sireet,

. Holllns Ferry Rosd must be shown oo 42 fest of paving on & 60 foob right=af-wsy.
g‘u]rﬁu oF FUF

CERNS-HIghway Comventss

Aicers to this slte shall be from Kollins Ferry Rood an existing paved road nlun)
th: Frontage of the si Road constructlon drawings ro. Improvemants frem Halethorpe
Fares Rend o8 d @ 42-foot paving section
cn a 0«1zt
The road right-ni-uay must be co
Tha Beveloper shall furnish o it-of-wiy plat for the fronteca of the site &
County will acoulra th ¢'clit=ai-way, The Develepor shall ba tinanc
for the cost ol curb @nd cuites in its ultlzata locatlon ed & maximem of 10} fset of
paving whon ultizate leprovenants re cacs,

nza with
¢ fer tion t

bley for this typs development, the Daue
© of dralrage fazilicles resuired to

aloped to & suiteble outiali, Tic
uiring of casermnts &nd rl
fes 1o the County of tha

lonarts co
both onsite sad of

i ien i
tisite - including t

John 8, Howard, £3q,
Trem 2
July 18, 1972

which will be held not less than 30, nor more than 90 days after the date
on the filing certiricate, will be forwarded to you in the near Future.

Very truly yours,

%o«u%mm, J%l;hﬂ rran

PALTRD]

closure

Warehouse (Hollins Ferry Rd ) .
Page 2 A LLf (2]

Stom Drain fom (centd.)

Proparction of a1l constructfon, rlghtzeof-way and eascrent drawinas, in:luding spofeeering
@nd survoys, and payment of all Zctual constructicn <usis inciusing Lac Comity svericed
both within and oueslde the opaent, are alsq the responsibllitics of ths Developer,

Ali water Trom thls it drains onta the Improved road, There I8 en exlsting G4=Inch
drain ia lolllns Ferry Road ahich may be utilized. Onsite dralnage facilitles serving only
#ress within the slte do nol. raguire construction under & County contract, Such facilitiss
are consi vate. Therefore, 13 ion a shall ba tha Devel 's
r bility. llasaver, a dralniga arca map, scale 1'=200', including all facll
drainage areas involved, shall e provided.

Tes and

The Devaloper nust provide necessary dralnage facllitles (terporary or otherwize) to
prevent cresting ny muisences or demages to edjacent propertles, especially by the con-
=entration of surface mters. Sorrection of any problam which way result, dus to improper
srading or other drainags facillties, would bo the full responzibliity of the bevolopsr.

Vatar Comontss

Public water Is avallsble to sarve the proposed addition through an existing water
mater connestion froam the i2-Inch watur main In Hollins Ferry Road, provided that the
prevent metered conection I8 adequate. Additlonal wator servica, |f required, may be
cbtained Ly epplication ta the Department of Permits and Licanses,

The Develeper Is entirely responsible for the constructlon, and the cost of tha cou-
struction and maintenance of his onsite water service system.

This property is located In the Western 2nd Zone of Mater Service and Area |-\, sui-
Jret ta a iacer Avcs Comastion Charge of $170.00 per equivalent dwslling unlts The total
Water Area Connection Charce is detemined, and payable, upon appllcation for tha ¢! oing
Persit. This Charge IS In addition to the nomsal front foot essesssant and permlt charges,

Sonltary Sewer Civents:

Publiz sanitary sewsragu Is avalleble to serve this preperty, There Is existing &~
Inch zanltary towerage in Hslline Ferry Road,
to connect additional senltary fixtures to the existing publlc saniiary sewer may be cb-
talned from the Department of Permlts and Llcensas,

The Is entirely far
Btruction and ma'atenance of his onslte private
the baltinore County Plushing Code,

the . and tha cost of tha con=
nitary saworage, which must cohiomm with

The Developar is cautloned as to tha dispossl of Industrlal wastes. Vastes datei-
mental to the publlc scwer systc , or to the functloning of the sewaga pumping stations
and/or treatnent plants, shall ba trested oi dispased of as found necessary and directad
by the Administracive Auchority or other suthority having Jurisdictlon.

Furiher, it shall be unlawrul for any person to deposit Ly any means fato the bulld®
draindge system o sewer, any ashes, cinders, rags, flormable, poisonsus, or explasive
Viqul ‘case, or any other material whizh would or could cbstrust, davaos
or cverlosd such o/aten o tewer.

on Drawing 52-1756, A-10, Pemisslon

: , N .
—DBALTIMOKE COUNTY, M ARYLAND
DerartMENT OF HEFLTH

DONALD J. ROOP, M.D. MPH.

TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204 June 21, 1972 SEmUTY W1ATS A5 COUATY miain orrrER

Mr. Oliver L. Myer: Chairman
Zoning Advisory Committee
Office of Planaing & Zoning
County Office Building
Towson, Maryland 21704

Dear Hr. Myers:

Cemments on Item 212, Zonlng Advis Conmi
June 20, 1972, are as lnllu\ll:' S OERRER e e

Property Owaer: Ceneral Wa
Location: N/S Hollins Fe:

ehouse Corgoratfon
y Poad, 395' E ot
Halsthorpe Farms Rd.

Present Zoning: M.H.

Proposed Zoning: Variance from Section 238.2 to permit
a side yard setback of 0' instead of required
30" along the ¥-20-15% 196.5', and a rear yard
of 15.4" instead of required 30°'.

Diitrict: 13

No. Acres: 2.03

Since metropolitan water and sever a
1th hazard fs anticipated. e

Very truly yours,

YV
Themar H. Devlin, Jirector
BUREAU OF ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES

HVE:mng

Warchousa (Hs)lins Ferey Ror ™
aye 3 5

']
Sanlitary Sewer Comments: (Contd.)

Tha Developer [4 resnonsible for the preparation and sutalttal of such anaivs:
his Industris) 23 as ray be reouired ta coternine either lhe method of disp:
the pre-treatment to be enployed by him if the Industrial wostes are to ba discharged
Into the public sawitary sewsr system, prior to Issuance of 4 building permit.

or,

Jhis property Is Jocated in Area 35 A-S, subject vo & Sanltary Sewer Area Comnecticn
Chargs of §300.00 per ecuivalent éwalllng uait. The total public Sanitary Sewsr Arca
ion Charge Is detemined, and payabie, upon applicaticn for the Plumbing Parmit,
harge s in additlon to the normsl front foot assesswent end permit charges.

dEEDRE N

A Publlc Werks Agreement must be executed by the owner end Ealtimore County for
the above rentloned Improvements, @fter which a Building Permit may be approved.

e

Georga A, Neoler, Chief
Bureay of Public Service:

CARDLH: tas

ce; Hebonough
Gross
P Filo
J. Viebley (Pienning)
prel. Fllz

4 Austin Deitz
[
Towsnn, Maryland 21204
s
Office of Planning and Zonin,

Baltimore County Olfice Bnilging

Towson

Attention: Mr. Oliver L.

Re:  Property Owner:

+ Maryland 21204

Zoning Advisoy

General Warehouse Corporation

Location:
WS Holllns Ferry fioad, 295' E of Halethorpe Farss Rosd
Tten No. ), Zoning Agenda roiyn sune 26, 1972
Gentlemen: '

l‘ur-ugnt to your request, the refer
by this Bureau and the comments bel marked with

*d praperty has been surveyed
e applicabl

B an ar
and required to be corrected i > i
the ol ed or incorrated into the final plans for

(x) 1

~e

€ ) 5. The buildings and s

+ FEire hydrants for the referenced property are required and
shall be located at intervals of i eet .‘1':;.; man
approved road in accordance with Baltimore County Standards
as published by the Department of Public Works.

2. A second means of vehicle access is required for the site
3. The vehicle dead-end condition shown ig

D € maximum allowed by the Fire Department,

1}|= site shall be ade to comply with all applicable parts
of the Fire Prevention Code prior to occupancy or beginning
of operations.

n t existing or on the
site :hul_cm:ply with all applicable requirements of the
National Fire Protection Association Standard No. 101
‘The Life Safety Code”, 1970 Edition prior to accupancy.

(3 %f:'rﬂ:":’u:iﬁui‘x’g;"ﬁ'r‘.:: i R
Reviewer: 2;;,::,:‘“ Frawl K

Special Inspectidd Division A —
nls
4/25/72

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
JerrERSON

DUILDING  TOWSON, MARYLAND 21201

DEPARTMENT OF TRAFFIC ENGINEERING

Evane J. Curroro. PE Wi T, Mevzen

- sumury TharnG EvmmaTs

July 1o, 1972

Mr. 5. Eric DiNenn:
Zoning Comissioner
County Office Building
Towson, Maryland 21204

Re: ftem 212 - ZAC - June 0, 1372
Property Owner: General Warchouse Corporation
Kollins Ferry Road £, of Halcthorpe Farms Road
Variance from Section 238.2 to permit a side yard
setback of 0' instead of req. 30' along the N-20-16W

a rear yard ef 15.4' instead of -eq. 30'

196.5', and
District 13
Dear Mr, DiNenna:

The petitioner must provide on site facilities for all loading
cperations and must provide for on site storage of trafleri. Although
the petitionar meets the recuired parking, it must be pointed out that
no public transportaticn exists at this site, and parking in excess of
the requirement should be provided.

Yery truly ,surs

Hichsol 5, Flanigan
Traffic Engineer Associate

MSFinr
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TOWSON, MARYLAND - 21704

|
CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION

X

..Lu;{.u..(_...._.. 19.72

THIS IS TO CERTIFY. that the anuexed advertisement was
published In THE JEFFERSONIAN, a weckly nemspaper printed
and publistied In Towson, Bailimore County, Md., amoaxieceich
sk _one tine  DEWSWEWESs before the.... 3Lk ..o
-~ 19_.72, the first publication

W

BALIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO. 5. Pris Wlems
+ 0liver L. Myars

item,

Distiict
Postad i

Petitioner

a5

iemarks

Pusted by

from Seitfon 238.2 to permit a mide yard

folloving comrents
fce for ruview by

|
|
|

D @

PETITION MAPPING PRGGRESS SHEET

FUNCTION

Descriptions checked and
outline plotted on map
[ e
Petition number added to
outline

Denied

Granted by

2C, BA, CC, CA -
S

Reviewed by;

Previous case:

Change in outline or description

CERTIFICATE OF POSTING
ZONING DEPARTMENT OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

.
Location of property: £//5.
P /

409 Vashington

Tewson, Maryland 21204

BALTIMORE COUNTY OFFICE OF PLANMING AND ZONING

Your Petition has beea received and accepted for filing

Petitioner's Attorney.

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLARS e 374 5 X
OFFICE GF FiNs - REVENUE DIVISION

MISCELLANEOUS CASH RECEIPT

BATE. July 10, 1972 sccounfl-662

avount____$25.00

BALTIMORE COUNTY,

MAR! 0
ot or e aevowwmaen . W 3790
Mlu!l.l.ﬁﬂlﬁl.ll CASH RECEIPT

oare LB, B L omss
T T ———

Petitionar; Genaral Marshouss Cerporetien
A e Lol i :

viewed by, v, /
‘Adviphry Commit
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